
FRAMPTON PARISH COUNCIL 
 

Wayne Lewin – Clerk to the Parish Council 
13 Stileham Bank, Milborne St Andrew, Dorset, DT11 0LE 

Phone: 07419 136735  
Email: clerk@framptonparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Website: www.framptonparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Dear Councillor, 
You are summoned to attend Full Council of Frampton Parish Council to be held at 
7.00pm on Tuesday 18th November 2025 in Frampton Village Hall.  
Please find a copy of the agenda below. 
 
Councillors: 
Paul Mutti, Charlie Adler, Brie Purse, Veronica Antram, David Nutt, and Patsy Taylor 

 
FULL COUNCIL 
 
1. Apologises for absence 
2. Declarations of pecuniary or other interests 
3. To approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 16th September 2025  
 To approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 07th October 2025 
4. Matters from the previous meeting 
5. Chair’s update 
6. Public discussion period (agenda items) 
7. To receive a report from the Dorset Council 
8. To receive brief holder updates and to agree action(s) in response to proposals and repairs  
 Allotments 
 Burial Ground   
 Play Park 
 Tibbs Hollow  
 Planning  
 
9. To receive and approve the financial reports and payments for authorisation 
 a. Payments 
 b. Half year budget 
 c. Bank Reconciliation  
 
10. Half year projects report and initial project ideas for 2026 
11. Devolution of assets and services from Dorset Council 
12. Initial Precept discussion for 2026/27 
13. Other Parish matters (not for resolution) 
14. Items and date for the next meeting   Full Council 20th January 2026 
         Frampton Village Hall 7pm 
 
 
 
 
Wayne Lewin   Parish Clerk   11th November 2025 

mailto:clerk@framptonparishcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.framptonparishcouncil.gov.uk/


FRAMPTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Minutes 

 

Wayne Lewin – Clerk to the Parish Council 
13 Stileham Bank, Milborne St Andrew, Dorset, DT11 0LE 

Phone: 07419 136735 Email: frampton@dorset-aptc.gov.uk 
 
Minutes of Full Council held on 16th September 2025 in Frampton Village Hall.  
Meeting commenced at 7.00pm. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Paul Mutti, Charlie Adler, Brie Purse, Veronica Antram, and Patsy Taylor 
 
There were 4 members of the public in attendance 
 
FULL COUNCIL 
 
1. Apologises for absence 
Cllr David Nutt and Cllr David Taylor sent apologises.  
 
2. Declarations of pecuniary or other interests 
Cllr Antram declared an interest in agenda item 8a.  
 
3. To approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 15th July 2025 
These were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
  
4. Matters from the previous meeting 
There were no matters arising. The Clerk did mention that DTAG were giving a briefing at Stratton 
on 17th September. He would feedback any useful information.  
 
5. Chair’s update 
The Chair had no matters that were not on the agenda. 
 
6. Public discussion period (agenda items) 
There was much discussion on the Local Plan (see agenda item 10. 
Concerns were raised on speeding through the village (see agenda item 13). 
 
7. To receive a report from the Dorset Council 
There was no report from the Ward Councillor.  
 
8. To receive brief holder updates and to agree action(s) in response to proposals and repairs  
 Allotments 

Cllr P Taylor had no issues, although it was noted that one plot had not been worked whilst 
another was overgrown. This was to be reviewed at a later date. 
 

 Burial Ground  
 Cllr Adler had no concerns, but it was advised that an interment was scheduled. 
  
 Play Park 

Cllr Purse had no concerns. It was with delight that Cllr Mutti and Cllr Nutt had installed the 
new mechanism to the play park gate. The rope on the balance beam had also been removed.  
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 Tibbs Hollow  
There were no issues, but it was requested that the PCSO paid a visit to the location, to ensure 
no illegal activities were going on. 
 

 Planning  
a. P/LBC/2025/05251 
35 Dorchester Road Frampton DT2 9NF 
Repointing of southern elevation and resetting of coping stones 
The Parish Council supported this application. 
 
b. P/FUL/2025/04958 
New Farm House Southover Frampton DT2 9NQ 
Retain change of use of land from agricultural to a mixed use of agricultural and the keeping 
of horses together with the siting of a field shelter 
The Parish Council supported this application. 

 
9. To receive and approve the financial reports and payments for authorisation 
There were 9 payments (PV’s 15-23) totalling £ 3050.47, that were approved and authorised for 
payment. 
 
10. Initial discussion on Dorset Council Local Plan Consultation 2025 to include traveller’s site 
Members of the public and Councillors expressed reservations on the proposed site.  
However, it was felt that the whole of the village was either not aware of the proposal, or the time 
frame of the meeting was too short. 
Therefore, it was agreed to hold another meeting (with the Local Plan the only subject), to ensure 
the whole village had the opportunity to air their views.  
The Clerk would also speak to Maiden Newton Parish Council to ascertain their direction of travel. 
 
11. External audit report 
There were no matters of concern. It was there agreed that the audit for 24/25 was concluded. 
 
12. Painting of play equipment 
It was agreed that the play equipment in the small children’s play park needed a preservative prior 
to the winter. 
The Clerk agreed to get some quotes from local tradesman. 
 
13. Other Parish matters (not for resolution) 
It was requested that the police speed van be requested due to continued ongoing concerns over 
excessive speeding through the village. 
The Clerk would contact the CHO and PCSO. 
 
14. Items and date for the next meeting   Full Council 18th November 2025 
         Frampton Village Hall 7pm 
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There being no further business the meeting closed at 2040 hours. 
 
 
 
Paul Mutti ___________________________________ Chair of Frampton Parish Council 
 
 
 
Dated  ___________________________ 
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Wayne Lewin – Clerk to the Parish Council 
13 Stileham Bank, Milborne St Andrew, Dorset, DT11 0LE 

Phone: 07419 136735 Email: frampton@dorset-aptc.gov.uk 
 
Minutes of Full Council held on 07th October 2025 in Frampton Village Hall.  
Meeting commenced at 7.00pm. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Paul Mutti, Brie Purse, Veronica Antram, and Patsy Taylor 
 
There were 41 members of the public in attendance 
Cllr David Taylor (Charminster St Marys Ward) 
Cllr Neil Eysenck (Eggardon Ward) 
 
FULL COUNCIL 
 
1. Apologises for absence 
Cllr David Nutt and Cllr Charlie Adler sent apologises.  
 
2. Declarations of pecuniary or other interests 
No declarations were made. 
 
3. Public discussion period (agenda items) 
The Chair allowed all to speak and discuss at agenda item 4.  
  
4. To discuss and formulate a response to the Dorset Council Local Plan Consultation 2025 with 
particular emphasis on Annex C – Opportunity sites for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling 
Showman.  
Thus ensued a robust and detailed debate on the merits of a Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling 
Showman site to the west of the village. 
All present agreed that the site was a most inappropriate location for the said purpose. 
The Parish Council therefore OBJECTED to this proposal and would send in a letter to Dorset 
Council (attached at Annex A), stating the reasons behind this. 
 
5. Other Parish matters (not for resolution) 
It was asked if the bus stop on Church Lane could be relocated. 
 
6. Items and date for the next meeting   Full Council 18th November 2025 
         Frampton Village Hall 7pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 2030 hours. 
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Paul Mutti ___________________________________ Chair of Frampton Parish Council 
 
 
 
Dated  ___________________________ 



Frampton Parish Council Payments 2526

Date Payee Details Service Cheque PV Amount Salary Expenses Admin Insurance Fees F&E Playground Reserves VAT Total

06/05/2025 Brewers Wood Varnish 989 1 17.99 14.99 3.00 17.99

06/05/2025 Travis Perkins Paving Slabs for Bench 989 2 26.64 22.20 4.44 26.64

06/05/2025 Dorset Council Waste Bins Emptying DD 3 223.56 223.56 223.56

06/05/2025 Zurich Insurance 990 4 471.32 471.32 471.32

06/05/2025 The Waste Group Skip Hire VISA 5 335.00 279.17 55.83 335.00

06/05/2025 Mr Lewin Staff Wages (Apr - May) 991 6 736.60 724.00 12.60 736.60

06/05/2025 Dorchester Bricklaying Ltd Installation of Bench 992 7 600.00 500.00 100.00 600.00

15/07/2025 Waste Management Ltd Disposal of Tyres VISA 8 15.00 12.50 2.50 15.00

15/07/2025 DAPTC Ltd Annual Membership 993 9 255.50 255.50 255.50

15/07/2025 DAPTC Ltd Email Subsciptions 993 10 47.75 47.75 47.75

15/07/2025 Mr Lewin Staff Wages (Jun - Jul) 994 11 762.70 724.00 12.60 26.10 762.70

15/07/2025 Playsafety Ltd Inspection 995 12 134.40 112.00 22.40 134.40

15/07/2025 Lloyds Bank Service Charges PAY 13 5.25 5.25 5.25

15/07/2025 JP Consultants Internal Audit 996 14 70.00 70.00 70.00

16/09/2025 Mr Lewin Staff Wages (Aug - Sep) 997 15 799.00 786.40 12.60 799.00

16/09/2025 Hugo Fox Email Subsciptions DD 16 20.99 17.49 3.50 20.99

16/09/2025 Lloyds Bank Service Charges PAY 17 5.25 5.25 5.25

16/09/2025 Mr Victor Pullman VJ Day donation 998 18 50.00 50.00 50.00

16/09/2025 BDO External Audit 999 19 378.00 315.00 63.00 378.00

16/09/2025 Hugo Fox Email Subsciptions DD 20 20.99 17.49 3.50 20.99

16/09/2025 Lloyds Bank Service Charges PAY 21 5.25 5.25 5.25

16/09/2025 Hugo Fox Email Subsciptions DD 22 20.99 17.49 3.50 20.99

16/09/2025 Parkes and Gardens Grass Cutting 1000 23 1,750.00 1750.00 1750.00

18/11/2025 Hugo Fox Email Subsciptions DD 24 20.99 17.49 3.50 20.99

18/11/2025 Lloyds Bank Service Charges PAY 25 4.25 4.25 4.25

18/11/2025 Mr Lewin Staff Wages (Oct - Nov) 1001 26 770.00 744.80 25.20 770.00

18/11/2025 Hugo Fox Email Subsciptions DD 27 20.99 17.49 3.50 20.99

18/11/2025 Lloyds Bank Service Charges PAY 28 6.25 6.25 6.25

18/11/2025 Parkes and Gardens Grass Cutting 1002 29 950.00 250.00 700.00 950.00

0.00

Totals 8524.66 2979.20 63.00 161.45 471.32 666.60 486.06 2599.19 829.17 268.67 8524.66



Receipts Receipts to Date Annual Budget Percentage Income Difference

Precept 6,500.00 13000.00 50.00 -6500.00

VAT 219.66 219.66 100.00 0.00

Burial 0.00 0.00 0.00

Allotments 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.00

Total Receipts 6,819.66 13319.66 51.20 -6500.00

Payments Expenditure to Date Annual Budget Percentage Spend
Salaries 2,234.40 6000.00 37.24 3765.60

Expenses 37.80 300.00 12.60 262.20

Administration 115.97 500.00 23.19 384.03

Insurance 471.32 600.00 78.55 128.68

Fees 666.60 600.00 111.10 -66.60

Footpaths and Enviroment 236.06 1000.00 23.61 763.94

Playground 1,899.19 4000.00 47.48 2100.81

Precept 5,661.34 13000.00 43.55 7338.66

Reserves 829.17

VAT 261.67

Total Payments 6,752.18



RESERVES RECONCILLIATION

30th September 2025

Main account 15388.09

Play Area Equipment Fund   2204.36

Grant Funding for New Play Park 2098.78

Allotments 140.86

Burial Ground 1165.7

Green Spaces 489.07

Annual Operational Costs 0.00

General Reserve 9289.32

VAT CLAIM BACK 2025/26 261.67

Guide Actual

General Reserve Guideline 50% of Precept 6500 9289.32



OPENING BALANCE 13952.61

Carried forward 13952.61 PV AMOUNT PLUS INCOME 8187.66

01-Apr-25 15 799.00 SUB TOTAL 22140.27

TOTAL 13952.61 18 50.00

19 378.00 LESS EXPENDITURE 6752.18

21 5.25 TOTAL 15388.09

21 20.99

BANK ACCOUNT BALANCE 22 1750.00

Lloyds Bank 18391.33
TOTAL BANK BALANCES 18391.33

LESS  U/P CHEQUES 3003.24

TOTAL 18391.33 TOTAL 15388.09

INCOME TO DATE AMOUNT 8187.66

See Receipts Ledger 6752.18

TOTAL 1435.48

TOTAL 8187.66
EXPENDITURE TO DATE AMOUNT 0.00

See Payments Ledger

TOTAL 6752.18

TOTAL 3003.24

OPENING BALANCE UNPRESENTED CHEQUES

FRAMPTON PARISH COUNCIL

RECONCILIATION FOR THE YEAR 2025-26 AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

A E CURRENT BALANCE

CHECK BALANCE

EXPENDITURE

B
BANK DETAILS

CUMULATIVE BALANCE

C
INCOME



Receipts Receipts to Date Annual Budget Percentage Income Difference

£ £ % £

Precept 13,000.00 13000.00 100.00 0.00

VAT 219.66 219.66 100.00 0.00

Burial 300.00 0.00 300.00

Allotments 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.00

Total Receipts 13,619.66 13319.66 102.25 300.00

Payments Expenditure to Date Annual Budget Percentage Spend Difference

£ £ % £

Salaries 2,979.20 6000.00 49.65 3020.80

Expenses 63.00 300.00 21.00 237.00

Administration 160.45 500.00 32.09 339.55

Insurance 471.32 600.00 78.55 128.68

Fees 666.60 600.00 111.10 -66.60

Footpaths and Enviroment 236.06 1000.00 23.61 763.94

Playground 2,599.19 4000.00 64.98 1400.81

Precept 7,175.82 13000.00 55.20 5824.18

Reserves 829.17

VAT 268.67

Total Payments 8,273.66


